CITY OF MERIDIAN RESOLUTION NO. <u>21-2302</u> BY THE CITY COUNCIL: BERNT, BORTON, CAVENER, HOAGLUN, PERREAULT AND STRADER

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MERIDIAN, AMENDING THE CITY OF MERIDIAN COMPREHENSIVE PLAN TO UPDATE THE TEXT OF THE PLAN TO ADOPT THE FIELDS SUBAREA PLAN BY REFERENCE; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, on December 17, 2019 the City of Meridian Comprehensive Plan was adopted by the Meridian City Council Resolution no. 19-2179; and

WHEREAS, on September 1, 2020 the City of Meridian Comprehensive Plan was amended by Meridian City Council Resolution no. 20-2224; and,

WHEREAS, the Meridian City Planning Department further recommends correlative text revisions to the Comprehensive Plan; and,

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council have deemed it appropriate to amend the text of the 2019 Comprehensive Plan to address policy and guidance in the Comprehensive Plan; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council have provided all requisite notices and hearings and have complied, and will hereafter comply, in all respects with the requirements of the Idaho Local Land Use Planning Act for amendment of the Comprehensive Plan.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MERIDIAN, IDAHO AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. That the Mayor and City Council hereby amend the City of Meridian Comprehensive Plan by updating the text of the Plan, by adopting the Fields Subarea Plan by reference as outlined in the attached City of Meridian Comprehensive Plan, Adopted on December 7, 2021. Pursuant to Idaho Code § 67-6509(c), a copy of the amended Comprehensive plan, with this Resolution, shall be kept on file in the office of the City Clerk.

SECTION 2. That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its adoption and approval.

ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Meridian, Idaho, this 21st day of December, 2021.

APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Meridian, Idaho, this 21st day of December, 2021.

APPROVED:

Mayor Robert E. Simison

ATTEST:

By:

Chris Johnson, City Clerk